COMMONWEALTHOF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ı	۔.ا		L _	B 4	-4	4	- 5.
	m	l	ne	IV	ıaı	ter	OI:

TARIFF FILING OF JACKSON ENERGY)	
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR)	CASE NO.
APPROVAL TO IMPLEMENT FIVE NEW)	2011-00372
DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT PROGFWMS)	

ORDER

In a letter dated August 31, 2011, Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Energy") made a tariff filing seeking Commission approval of the following five Demand-Side Management ("DSM") programs:

- 1) Electric Heat Pump Tune Up Program;
- 2) Electric Thermal Storage Program;
- 3) Button Up Weatherization Program;
- 4) Air Source Heat Pump Program; and
- 5) Advanced Lighting Program.

Jackson Energy's proposed tariffs, designated Original Sheet Nos. 162 to 166, provide that the Advanced Lighting Program will become effective on October 2, 2011 and the other four DSM programs will become effective on October 3,2011.

Based on the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that an investigation of the proposed DSM tariffs is necessary to determine their reasonableness and that such investigation cannot be concluded prior

to the effective date. Consequently, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission will suspend the effective dates of the proposed DSM programs for up to five months.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Jackson Energy's proposed DSM programs are suspended for a period of five months from the earliest date that the DSM programs are proposed to become effective, or October 2, 2011, up to and including March 1, 2012.

Director

By the Commission

ENTERED ®

SEP 2 2 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

Donald Schaefer Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 115 Jackson Energy Lane McKee, KY 40447